

District Health Board Te Poari Hauora ō Waitaha

## **CORPORATE OFFICE**

Level 1 32 Oxford Terrace Christchurch Central **CHRISTCHURCH 8011** 

*Telephone: 0064 3 364 4160 Fax: 0064 3 364 4165 carolyn.gullery@cdhb.health.nz* 

20 May 2019

9(2)(a)		

### **RE Official Information Act request CDHB 10093**

I refer to your email dated 30 April 2019 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act from Canterbury DHB.

# Could you please provide complete data for each of the financial years ending 30 June 2016, 30 June 2017, 30 June 2018, and 30 June 2019 (to date) on the following?

- 1. Budgeted FTE for Radiation Therapists.
- 2. Actual FTE for Radiation Therapists.
- 3. Total number of LINAC radiotherapy sessions/fractions

### Table one:

Year ending	Budgeted FTE	Actual FTE	Total Number of LINAC radiotherapy sessions/fractions***	No. of procedures**	
June 2016	42.5*	42	24815	1934	
June 2017	40	40.8	24587	2129	
June 2018	40	39.1	23601 ***	1938	
2019 YTD (30	40	39.9	19418 ***	1850 (projecting 2160-	
April)	40			2210)**	
Disease Nation					

### Please Note:

\*temporary increase in budgeted FTE from 1 Jan 2016 to Dec 2016 during machine replacement and requiring to work shifts on two linacs

**\*\***Although the number of sessions have decreased, the number of procedures has increased. Improvements in fractionation schedules has reduced the number of sessions per patient course over this period. ROMPS (Radiation Oncology Medical Physicist) industrial action in March 2019 also had a small impact on clinical hours, limiting attendance.

\*\*\* Number of sessions/fractions reduced due to improvements and standardisation of protocols for prostate cancer patients over the period.

I trust that this satisfies your interest in this matter.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Canterbury DHB website after your receipt of this response. Yours sincerely

Carolyn Gullery Executive Director Planning, Funding & Decision Support